
 
 

 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL  

FOR 

ZP Ratnagiri invites offers from “OBLIGATORY ENTITIES” and or other 
institutions  for purchase of renewable energy in terms of KWH per annum 
from its 1 MW Solar Power Plant established at Village Golap, Tal. Dist. 
Ratnagiri connected at 11KVA line and injected at Pawas II MSEDCL  
substation.  

Tender Document Number : 1662 Date 25/07/2024 

 

ZP Ratnagiri  

Address - Dr.Babasaheb Ambedkar Bhavan 

 1 st floor, Agriculture Department, Zilla Parishad Ratnagiri 415612 

Telephone no. -02352-224627, 223068. Mobile - N0. 9421624606, 9423291435  

Email Id - adortn@rediffmail.com / adortn296@gmail.com 

 

                                                                                                                               sign/- 
        Agriculture Development Officer 
                Zilla Parishad Ratnagiri 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RFP NOTICE 

ZP RATNAGIRI  

DATE : 31/03/2023 

ZP Ratnagiri intends to invite Request For Proposal (RFP) for 
selection of Project Management Consultancy Firm from prospective 
consultants/firms for ground mounted unipolar tracked with seasonal 
tilting mechanism solar power plant at Village Golap, TAL DIST 
Ratnagiri of 1 MW AC capacity. 

 

1 Date of Issuance of RFP 25/07/2024 
2 Prebid meeting / clarification meeting 30/07/2024 
3 Last Date of acceptance of queries/comments from 

bidders 
31/07/2024 

4 Issue of Response to bidders queries 02/08/2024 
5 The last date of submission  02/08/2024 

 

NB:  In case of any Holiday on the scheduled day, same time on the 
next working day shall be considered unless notified. 

The interested bidders/companies/firms shall procure the RFP 
document available with the Agricultural Department, Zilla parishad 
Ratnagiri. 

Chief Excutive Officer reserves the rights to accept/reject any 
RFP without assigning any reason thereof. 

ZP Ratnagiri invites offers from “OBLIGATORY ENTITIES” and or other 
institutions  for purchase of renewable energy in terms of KWH per annum 
from its 1 MW Solar Power Plant established at Village Golap, connected at 
11KVA line and injected at Pawas II MSEDCL  substation.  

“Obligated Entity” means the distribution licensees, consumers owning 
captive power plants (Any person who owns a grid-connected Captive 
Generating Plant based on conventional fossil fuel with installed capacity of 
1 MW and above, or such other capacity as may be stipulated by the State 
Commission from time to time, and consumes electricity generated from 
such Plant for his own use shall be subject to RPO to the extent of a 
percentage of his consumption met through such fossil fuel-based captive 
source;), and open access consumers (Any person having a Contract 



Demand of not less than 1 MVA and who consumes electricity procured 
from conventional fossil fuel based generation through Open Access shall 
be subject to RPO to the extent of a percentage of his consumption met 
through such fossil fuel-based Open Access source:) in the State of 
Maharashtra. Captive user(s) consuming power from grid connected fossil 
fuel based cogeneration plants are not exempted from applicability of RPO. 
Every Obligated Entity may meet its RPO target by way of (i) Own 
generation or procurement of power from RE developer or (ii) Purchase 
from other licensee or (iii) Purchase of renewable energy certificate or (iv) 
Combination of any of the above options Obligation to purchase electricity 
generation based on solar as RE source can be fulfilled by purchase of solar 
certificates only. 

ZP Ratnagiri intends to sale of the energy produced to the highest bidder 
from its Solar Power Plant having capacity of 1 MW installed at Village 
Golap under following conditions: 

1. Assured generation of 1850 MWH  metered in Pawas II OBLIGATORY 
substation  

2. Minimum base tariff of  Rs 4.00 per kwh 
3. Lock in period of 6 years 
4. Escalation of rate every 3 years by 5%  

Payment Terms: 

Obligatory shall make payment of the amounts due in Indian Rupees within 
thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of the Tariff Invoice raised by the 
designated office of the ZP Ratnagiri. 

 

Payment Security:   

Letter of Credit:  

a) OBLIGATORY shall establish and maintain irrevocable and unconditional 
revolving Letter of Credit in favour of, and for the sole benefit of, ZP 
Ratnagiri - Solar Power Producer for the contacted capacity.   All the cost 
incurred for opening, maintenance and other cost related to establishment 
of Letter of Credit shall be borne by the OBLIGATORY.  

b) The  Letter of  Credit shall be  established  in favour of, and  issued  to, ZP 
Ratnagir - the  Solar Power Producer on the date hereof and made 



operational thirty (30) days prior to due date of first invoice and shall be 
maintained consistent herewith by OBLIGATORY and all times during the 
Term of the Agreement.  

c) Such Letter of Credit shall be in form and substance acceptable to both 
the Parties and shall be issued by any Nationalized or Scheduled Bank and 
be provided on the basis that: 

 i. In the event a Tariff Invoice or any other amount due and undisputed 
amount payable by OBLIGATORY pursuant to the terms of this Agreement 
is not paid in full by OBLIGATORY  as  and  when  due,  the  Letter  of  Credit  
may  be  called  by  the  ZP Ratnagiri - Solar Power Producer for payment of 
undisputed amount.  

ii. The  amount  of  the  Letter  of  Credit  shall  be  equal  to  three  months  
projected payments during first contract year and thereafter during each 
contract year, the amount of Letter of Credit shall be equal to one month‟s 
average billing of previous contract year. 

Obligated Entity should provide following documents along with their offer: 

1. Company Details : Full KYC 
2. GST Certificate 
3. Audited Annual Balance sheets for 3 years 
4. CA Certified Turnover Certificate 
5. Electrical bill showing clearly connected load, location and consumer 

number. 
6. ABT Meter details. 

 

 


